AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 705.010 RATE CHARGE, 705.020 MINIMUM RATE CHARGE, AND ADDING SECTION 705.025 RATE INCREASES

WHEREAS, the City of Rogersville, Missouri is a municipal corporation of the fourth class, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri; and

WHEREAS, after the Board of Alderman reviewed it has been determined that Amending Section 705.010 Rate Charge, 705.020 Minimum Rate Charge, and adding Section 705.025 Rate Increases should be made,

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen agree that the listed municipal code changes will enhance the City of Rogersville's water system,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ROGERSVILLE, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

Section 705.010 Rate Charge.

A.

Every user of water from the municipal water system of the City of Rogersville, Missouri, shall use said water only after it has been metered in a water meter to be furnished, installed, regulated and controlled by said City and the application for each meter, or someone for him/her or her, shall pay for said water used at the following monthly rate:

1.

A monthly minimum charge of \$16.00 will apply to all active meters within the City limits of Rogersville. For every gallon used, the rate shall be \$0.0060 per gallon.

2.

Water metered and/or sold outside the City limits will be one and one-half (1½) times the above rates, namely twenty-four dollars (\$24.00) for the minimum charge each month. For every gallon, the rate shall be \$0.009 per gallon.

Section 705.020 Minimum Rate Charge.

The minimum rate charge of \$16.00 shall apply inside the City limits and \$24.00 for users outside the City limits.

Section 705.025 Rate Increases.

Beginning March 15th, 2026, and continuing annually water rates will be increased by the annual Social Security (COLA) Cost of Living Adjustment.

PASSED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Rogersville this March 18th, 2024, after its second reading.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Rogersville this March 18th, 2024.

THIS ORDINANCE WILL BE IN FULL EFFECT JULY 15, 2024. BE IT REMEMBERED THAT THE ABOVE ORDINANCE WAS ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

Aldermen

Jeff Lee

Janie Pyle

Kory Stucki

Tim Clarkson

Attest: Glenda Stegner, City Clerk

Jack Cole, Mayor of the City of Rogersville